Liberty Utilities (Silverleaf Water) LLC

(Formerly known as Algonquin Water Resources of Texas, LLC)

Piney Shores Resort Area and Hill Country Resort Area

Water Tariff

CUSTOMER NOTICE: The Presiding Officer in Public Utility Commission of Texas
Docket No. 47976 has established the following interim rates to be in effect until the final
decision on the requested rate change or until another interim rate is established. You are
hereby notified in accordance with 16 Texas Administrative Code 8§ 24.37 that the rates
shown below are being implemented effective for service rendered on or after July 1, 2019.

Section 1.01 - Rates

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

Monthly Per 1,000 gallons
M . Minimum First Tier Second Tier Third Tier Gallonage
eter Size Charge
. Gallonage Gallonage Charge
(includes 0 Ch Ch
gallons) arge arge
5/8" x 3/4" $113.59 $6.890 $9.390 $11.690
0 to 3,000 gallons | 3,001 to 10,000 gallons | over 10,000 gallons
3/4" $170.39 $6.890 $9.390 $11.690
0 to 3,000 gallons | 3,001 to 10,000 gallons | over 10,000 gallons
1" $283.98 $9.390 $11.690
0 to 25,000 gallons over 25,000 gallons
1" $567.95 $9.390 $11.690
0 to 50,000 gallons over 50,000 gallons
2" $908.73 $9.390 $11.690
0 to 80,000 gallons over 80,000 gallons
3" $1,703.86 $9.390 $11.690
0 to 160,000 gallons | over 160,000 gallons
4" $2,839.77 $9.390 $11.690
0 to 250,000 gallons | over 250,000 gallons
6" $5,679.54 $9.390 $11.690
0 to 500,000 gallons | over 500,000 gallons
8" $9,087.27 $9.390 $11.690

0 to 800,000 gallons

over 800,000 gallons

RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE: A monthly surcharge of $1.98 per basic equivalent meter
for water and $2.90 per basic equivalent meter for sewer for 2 years or until $250,000.00 has been
recovered in total.

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash_X

Check X,

Money Order_X

Credit Card_X , Other

/Discover credit card/only; Electronic Draft Available Upon Request

(specify)Visa/Master Card

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS
A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH
PAYMENTS. CASH PAYMENTS MUST BE MADE AT THE LOCAL OFFICE.

MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ..ot 1.0%
COMMISSION RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL

MONTHLY BILL AND REMIT TO THE FEE TO THE TCEQ.
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Liberty Utilities (Silverleaf Water) LLC Water Tariff
(Formerly known as Algonquin Water Resources of Texas, LLC)
Piney Shores Resort Area and Hill Country Resort Area

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE e $1,100.00
TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR
STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER PLUS UNIQUE COSTS, INCLUDING ALL ROAD BORES WHERE
REQUIRED BY TEXDOT OR COUNTY

TAP FEE (LArge MELEE)...cueeiiiieiiieie ettt ee et sttt ste st e sbe e sneesteeneesteenteeneenneennas Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATION FEE ...t Actual Relocation Cost
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

METER TEST FEE ..o $25.00
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR
PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS

TARIFF):

a) Nonpayment of bill (Maximum $25.00).........cccccereriiiiririeiiineee e $25.00

b) Customer’s request that service be disconnected .........ccvvvvvvvereienieenesie e $35.00
TRANSFER FEE ... ..ottt ettt et e et e et e e et e e st e e sna e e st e e e snbeeesnteeenneeeans $35.00

THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED.

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL)......uiiiuieiiiiiieiiieeieese e 10%
COMMISSION RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS

BILLING.
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........cociiiiiicii s $25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY’S DOCUMENTABLE COST.
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .........cccceiiriiriiiiieiieeseesee s $50.00
COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ................ 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY THE COMMISSION AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY
MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING [16
TAC § 24.25(b)(2)(G)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.
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Liberty Utilities (Silverleaf Water) LLC Water Tariff
(Formerly known as Algonquin Water Resources of Texas, LLC)
Piney Shores Resort Area and Hill Country Resort Area

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE

BASE RATE FOR METER SIZE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF THE SYSTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX MONTHS
WHEN LEAVE AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD.

METER CONVERSION FEE ..., Actual cost to relocate that meter
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS CHANGE OF SIZE OF AN EXISTING METER OR
CHANGE IS REQUIRED BY MATERIAL CHANGE IN CUSTOMERS SERVICE DEMAND.
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Liberty Utilities (Silverleaf Water) LLC Sewer Tariff
(Formerly known as Algonquin Water Resources of Texas, LLC)
Piney Shores Resort Area and Hill Country Resort

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge***
5/8" x 3/4" $180.71 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons
3/4" $271.07 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons

1" $451.78 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons
12" $903.55 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons

2" $1,445.68 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons

3" $2,891.36 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons

4" $4,517.75 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons

6" $9,035.50 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons

8" $14,456.80 $3.377 per 1,000 gallons

RATE CASE EXPENSE SURCHARGE: A monthly surcharge of $1.98 per basic equivalent meter
for water and $2.90 per basic equivalent meter for sewer for 2 years or until $250,000.00 has been
recovered in total.

*** Gallonage charges will be computed on each customer’s winter average water consumption during the preceding
December, January, and February billing periods. The winter average consumption shall be recomputed each March.
Customers without a winter water consumption history shall be imputed to have consumed the utility wide average for
their customer class.

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:
Cash_X , Check_X , Money Order_X , CreditCard_X , Other (specify)Visa/Master
Card/Discover credit card/only; Electronic Draft Available Upon Request

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS

MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH
PAYMENTS. CASH PAYMENTS MUST BE MADE AT THE LOCAL OFFICE.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .....ociiiiiiiiii s 1.0%
PUC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE (GraVity SEWET) .....cveiiiieiteciecte ettt sttt et st sbe b reeba e e e e $700.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON
THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (PreSSUIE SEBWEK) ....ccvveveeie ettt ete ettt et ste e te e sta e ste e saeesbeenaesnaesteennesneenneens $1300.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON
THIS TARIFF.
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Liberty Utilities (Silverleaf Water) LLC Sewer Tariff
(Formerly known as Algonquin Water Resources of Texas, LLC)
Piney Shores Resort Area and Hill Country Resort

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS

TARIFF):
a) Nonpayment of bill (Maximum $25.00).........cccccvvivirieiiirerenecese e $25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected.............cccvveveiieieerecie e, $35.00
TRANSFER FEE ..ottt ettt sttt an s $35.00

THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED.

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ...ococvciiiiciicccece, 10%
PUC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ..o $25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY’S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maximum $50).........ccccoiiiiiiiiiii i, $50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT............. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE:
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY PUC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING [16 TAC §
24.25()(2)(G)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE
MONTHLY MINIMUM BILL FOR METER SIZE FOR EACH MONTH OF DISCONNECTION NOT TO EXCEED SIX
MONTHS WHEN LEAVE AND RETURN WITHIN 12 MONTH PERIOD.

SERVICE RELOCATIONFEE .........cocoee . Actual Cost to Relocate That Service Connection
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUEST RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING SERVICE
CONNECTION.
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